
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 8 September 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
2.00 pm 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

      27 August 2021 
  

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 9 - 36) 
 

6.  MID WALES GROWTH DEAL  

 
To appoint one Member of the Health and Care Committee to the joint working group 
considering the Mid Wales Growth Deal. 
 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To note the scrutiny forward work programme. 
(Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 
 



Health and Care Committee – 25 June 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT  ON FRIDAY, 25 JUNE 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Jenner (Chair), J Gibson-Watt, S M Hayes, S McNicholas, 
G Morgan, L Roberts, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: M C Alexander 
 
Officers: Dylan Owen, Head of Commissioning, Rachel Evans, Health and Social Care 
Change Manager and Sally Beech, Strategic Commissioning Manager 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Carly Skitt, Assistant Programme Director, Powys 
Health Board   
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors L Rijnenberg and 
R Powell 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meetings held on 26 and 
27 May 2021 as correct records. 

 
 

5.  NORTH POWYS PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 North Powys Wellbeing Programme – presentation slides 
 
Carly Skitt, Assistant Programme Director, gave the Committee a presentation 
on the Programme which will deliver a model of integrated care across north 
Powys initially and across all of Powys in the longer term. 
 
Discussion: 

 A key driver for the development in the north of the County was that 
planned care services were moving further away from the area and an 
aspiration to deliver services closer to home.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Health and Care Committee – 25 June 2021 
 

 Digital opportunities are increasing and have been further developed due 
to the pandemic 

 The outcomes of the programme are to promote health and wellbeing, 
prevention and promote independence 

 The Programme will also improve integration 

 Public sector assets will be developed across partners 

 The Programme will also support the carbon reduction agenda 

 Transformation funding was obtained and the project was commenced in 
2019 to develop an integrated model of care 

 The pandemic saw the model of care be put on hold  

 The Programme Business Case will be submitted to the Welsh 
Government within the next few weeks 

 The multi agency campus vision is continuing to develop 

 A community first approach is being taken 

 There will be further public engagement over te summer and autumn 

 A Community Developm
[...]
rter breaks, but staff are 
redeployed to other roles and are not available for day centres. 

 Support from the Authority for care homes had been welcomed during the 
pandemic 

 Members noted that residents needed clarity around the process for 
Continuing Health Care (CHC).  CHC should be provided where a person 
has a primary health need which is regular and consistent. A multi-
disciplinary team, using a decision support tool, provides a 
recommendation for either CHC or social care.  This system is complex 
and has proved challenging for officers of both partners and the public.  It 
was suggested that CHC should form the basis of a Member 
Development session. 

 

Page 7



Health and Care Committee – 25 June 2021 
 

Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 Continuing Health Care be suggested for a future Member 
Development session 

 
County Councillor S McNicholas left at 12.15 

 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Documents: 

 Forward work programme 
 
Outcomes: 

 The work programme was noted 
 

 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 

Page 8



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

27th July 2021 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Cllr Aled Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

  
REPORT TITLE: Financial Forecast for the year ended 31st March 2022 (as 

at 30th June 2021) 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the revenue budget outturn forecast for the 2021-22 

financial year.   This includes information on the additional hardship funding 
received from Welsh Government and the impact on the projected position. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The pandemic continues to have a financial impact upon the Council, and this will 

continue through 2021/22.  The support from Welsh Government during 2020/21 
was fundamental in securing the Council’s financial position.  This support 
continues but it is not expected to be at the level seen last year. Likewise, the 
reduced level of restriction imposed will n
[...]
5) 32,792 0 32,792 2,754

Total 198,047 5,287 0 (6,544) 9,382 206,172 (985) (6,781) 198,406 (359)

Housing Revenue Account 0 (863) (863) (863) 863

Schools Delegated 81,761 (226) 81,535 0 81,535 226

Total 81,761 0 0 (1,089) 0 80,672 0 0 80,672 1,089

Total 279,808 5,287 0 (7,633) 9,382 286,844 (985) (6,781) 279,078 730

(7,036) 730

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  

FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER ASSUMPTIONS 

 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER 

CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

P
age 14



Appendix B       
 

 Add  + / -  Less  Add  Revised  + / -  Less  Less  Final 

£'000
 2021/22 Base 

Budget 

 Cost 

Pressures  

 Staff 

Redeployment 
 Cost Underspends  

 Cost 

Reductions not 

delivered 

(unachieved) 

 Outturn 

 WG Hardship not 

yet recovered to 

offset position 

 Cost Reductions 

not yet delivered but 

assured 

 Cost Reductions 

undelivered but 

over 50% likely to 

deliver 

 Outturn Position 

2020/21 
 Variance 

Adult Services 67,266 816 18 (399) 4,051 71,752 (390) (3,951) 67,411 (145)

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 
                                                           Head of Service Commentary 
 

 Adult Social Care Overview 
 
Cost Pressures 
 
(a) Current Pressures - Included in the forecast outturn  

 £390k in regard to loss of income and additional agency staff to manage the increase in the number of presentations at the Front 
door/ASSIST, Older Peoples Team and Mental Health referrals, which is anticipated will be reclaimed from the Welsh Government Covid 
19 Hardship fund. 

 £200k to cover the increase in ‘Carer’ breakdown following the lockdown and the need for additional ‘Home Based’ respite. 

 £40k re increase in demand on the Community Equipment Store to date, partly due to increased community referrals and due to Covid 19 
the restrictions on collections and recycling following repair/sanitation. 

 £186k in relation to community based services following the risk assessment to not open Older Day Centres and Day Bases and 
alternative community based service delivery.  
 

(b)Future pressures - Not included in the forecast outturn 

 Following a revised risk assessment, Older People & Disability centre/services remain closed.  Future need will be based on what matters 
conversations that are currently occurring which may result in increased costs/double running costs in the short term due to potential 
increase in bespoke 1:1 sessions which will be over and above current budgeted staffing levels. 

 Unknown future impact of Covid 19 on services, are not included in the forecast and only clarity from Welsh Government (WG) re 
Hardship funding to September 2021 in the current format. This relates to support to local authorities to maintain their commissioned and 
in-house adult social care placements. 

 Winter pressures and potential demand on home-based care and interim bed options, future demand is unknown and so further cost 
pressures may arise. 

 Stability of commissioned providers, particularly the care home sector.  There is currently 2+ providers who may be at risk of failure.  

 Future demography. 

P
age 15



 Additional and backdated costs for “Sleep-ins” following the outcome of the judicial review, possibly backdated to November 2011. 
Awaiting judgement and liability to be calculated by the payroll team for the in-house service and legal direction. 

 Risk in regard to ‘Furlough’ ending on 30th September and currently some frontline staff unable to deliver care within a 2 metre radius.  
 

Cost Underspends 
 

 £234k as the service has only been recruiting in respect of frontline services, which has resulted in staff slippage due to vacancies and 

also a reduction in travel as face to face meetings have reduced.   

 £165k in regards to services not occurring due to Covid 19 restrictions and contract reductions following outcomes of mini UK 

Government Policy note PPN02/20 & PPN04/20, undertaken in line with guidelines. 

 
Cost Reductions 
 

 Assured 
The original target of £5.091 million is currently on target to achieve delivery, of which £1.040 million of the original target to date achieved 

and included in the forecast outturn.  There is assurance of delivery of a further £3.951 million, with £0.100 million of the original target set 

being unachievable due to business continuity being invoked.  The budget pressure will be carried forward to 2022/23 and be part of 

Finance Resource Model (FRM). 

 

 Undeliverable 
At this point due to business continuity and capacity to deliver the management of change there is a risk on the delivery of £0.100 million, 
but will be included in the 2022/23 FRM. 

 
WG Funding not yet claimed 
£390k in regard to loss of income and additional agency staff to manage the increase in the number of presentations at the Front door/ASSIST, 
Older Peoples Team and Mental Health referrals, which is anticipated will be reclaimed from the Welsh Government Covid 19 Hardship fund. 
 
Other mitigating actions to deliver a balanced budget. 
Maximisation/utilising any grant underspends, if within the grant terms and conditions for previously budgeted and funded baseline costs. 
  

  

P
age 16



 
 

 Add  + / -  Less  Add  Revised  + / -  Less  Less  Final 

£'000
 2021/22 Base 

Budget 

 Cost 

Pressures  

 Staff 

Redeployment 
 Cost Underspends  

 Cost 

Reductions not 

delivered 

(unachieved) 

 Outturn 

 WG Hardship not 

yet recovered to 

offset position 

 Cost Reductions 

not yet delivered but 

assured 

 Cost Reductions 

undelivered but 

over 50% likely to 

deliver 

 Outturn Position 

2020/21 
 Variance 

Children's Services 25,960 1,374 0 (158) 1,661 28,837 (1,661) 27,176 (1,216)

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 

 Children’s Services Overview 
Cost Pressures 
 

a) Current Pressures  
£1.2m – increased costs for children in care part year effect 
£200k – increased demand for short breaks 
£60k – s21 support for families in need of care and support 

 
b) Future pressures - Not included in the forecast outturn - The situation for families due to the pandemic makes predicting future pressures 

even more uncertain. We are working hard to keep children with their families wherever it is safe and in their best interests and have so 
far brought into care fewer children than in the same period last year. This may change. The national shortage of placements is making it 
more difficult to find suitable placements that meet children’s needs – this is particularly for children with the most complex needs. There 
is likely to be a further pressure on placement costs, but it is impossible to forecast at this point. The sustained demand at Front Door and 
Early Help means additional staff have been required. This has been covered by the covid recovery fund and WG. If demand continues to 
grow this will create a budgetary pressure going forward. It is critical to respond as early as possible to prevent escalating need and avoid 
the accompanying costs. 

 
Cost Underspends 
 
Cost Reductions 
 

a) Assured 
£1.5m – delivered 
£1.7m – assured  

b) Undeliverable 
Work to ensure shared costs for continuing care for children and young people continues with very limited success.  

c) Mitigations being delivered 

P
age 17



           We expect to over-deliver on our ‘closer to home’ work  
 
WG Funding not yet claimed 
 
Other mitigating actions to deliver a balanced budget. 
Children’s Services usually receives additional grant funding later in the year and we always try to maximise this to deliver a balanced budget.  

  

P
age 18



 

 Add  + / -  Less  Add  Revised  + / -  Less  Less  Final 

£'000
 2021/22 Base 

Budget 

 Cost 

Pressures  

 Staff 

Redeployment 
 Cost Underspends  

 Cost 

Reductions not 

delivered 

(unachieved) 

 Outturn 

 WG Hardship not 

yet recovered to 

offset position 

 Cost Reductions 

not yet delivered but 

assured 

 Cost Reductions 

undelivered but 

over 50% likely to 

deliver 

 Outturn Position 

2020/21 
 Variance 

Commissioning 3,292 0 (14) 0 3,278 0 3,278 14

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 
 

 Commissioning Overview 
 
It is anticipated that the Commissioning Service for Social Services will return a balanced budget.  The service is working with children’s services 
and adults’ services to deliver efficiencies within those areas. 

 

P
age 19



 
 
 
 

 Add  + / -  Less  Add  Revised  + / -  Less  Less  Final 

£'000
 2021/22 Base 

Budget 

 Cost 

Pressures  

 Staff 

Redeployment 
 Cost Underspends  

 Cost 

Reductions not 

delivered 

(unachieved) 

 Outturn 

 WG Hardship not 

yet recovered to 

offset position 

 Cost Reductions 

not yet delivered but 

assured 

 Cost Reductions 

undelivered but 

over 50% likely to 

deliver 

 Outturn Position 

2020/21 
 Variance 

Education 10,749 481 0 (196) 11,034 0 11,034 (285)

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 

 Education overview 
 
Commissioning Overview 
 
Cost Pressures 
 

a) Current Pressures - The Schools Service (excluding Schools Delegated Budgets) has a forecasted outturn overspend at the year-end of 
£286k. There are five main budget lines within the school service budget with senior managers accountable for each one. At the end of 
June 2021, most budget lines are on track to the forecast with a reasonable variance. The Schools’ operational costs budget continues to 
be an area that is difficult to forecast. With the ageing school estate across Powys, the forecast outturn for this area is a £250k overspend. 
However this has increased by £219k since last mo
[...]
ssures  

 Staff 

Redeployment 
 Cost Underspends  

 Cost 

Reductions not 

delivered 

(unachieved) 

 Outturn 

 WG Hardship not 

yet recovered to 

offset position 

 Cost Reductions 

not yet delivered but 

assured 

 Cost Reductions 

undelivered but 

over 50% likely to 

deliver 

 Outturn Position 

2020/21 
 Variance 

Schools Delegated 81,761 (226) 81,535 0 81,535 226

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 

 Schools Delegated Overview  
 
 As at 31st March 2021 there were eighty one (81) schools in a surplus position, with a combined cumulative surplus balance of £6.9 million. 
Given the extraordinary circumstances of the last financial year and the significant amount of additional funding received during March 2021 
which resulted in more schools having significant surpluses it was agreed that there should not be a blanket policy of requesting spend plans 
from those schools that have significant balances at 31st March 2021, which would be normal practice. This is due to the continued uncertainty 
around the impact of the pandemic and that schools will be planning to utilise these surpluses over the next academic year and beyond to 
provide appropriate support to learners as they return to school following the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, which will be 
reflected in schools’ development plans. 
As at 31st March 2021, there were fourteen schools in a deficit balance position, with a combined cumulative deficit of £3.7 million. A reduction 

of 9 schools holding a deficit from the twenty three schools with combined deficits of £4.9 million as at 31 March 2020. 

Of the budgets submitted, eighty schools were budgeting to be in a cumulative surplus position at 31st March 2022, meeting the criteria to be 

approved under the Scheme (this compares to seventy one schools in May 2020). Eleven schools are budgeting to be in a cumulative defici
[...]
osition 

 Cost 

Reductions not 

yet delivered but 

assured 

 Outturn 

Position 

2020/21 

 Variance 

Housing & Community 

Development
5,305 593 (24) (603) 204 5,475 (50) (129) 5,296 9

 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS FROM HEADS  

FOR OUTSIDE LEDGER ASSUMPTIONS 
 FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022 AS PER CP/LEDGER JUNE 21 

 
 

 Housing and Community Development Overview 
 
 

a) Assured - Savings delivered/income generation on track across Arts, the Housing General Fund, Archives and Information Management, 
Sport Powys and the Cleaning Service.  
 

b) Undeliverable - Officers to meet with Finance Business Partners to discuss the deliverability of part of the savings targets for the Library 
service. Delays have been caused due to the focus on business-critical work.  
 

c) Mitigations being delivered - Continue to take action to reduce void times in order to minimise rent lost as a consequence of empty 
properties. 

 
Other mitigating actions to deliver a balanced budget. 
Officers continue to apply for available grants and funding to support the services wherever appropriate. This does have an impact on staff 
capacity to deliver other work. 
  
WG Funding not yet claimed 
The Catering service are forecasting an overspend of £203,000. The cost of Free School Meal payments in relation to COVID-19 are continuing 
to be supported by Welsh Government. Until the end of September the expectation is that the income lost as a result of COVID-19 will still be 
recovered through the lost income hardship claim. Some furlough income has been received which offsets the lost income. The Service hopes to 
return to normal meal delivery in High Schools from September, which would have a significant impact on income, however this will be 
dependant on covid restrictions at the time and decisions made by individual schools. Income will continue to be monitored carefully by the 
Service and Finance Business Partners.  
 

P
age 26



 
 

 Add  + / -  Less  Add  Revised  +

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT  ON WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors A Jenner (Chair),  S McNicholas, L Rijnenberg, K M Roberts-
Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams and J M Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: R Powell and MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director,J Coles, Head of Children’s Services 
Michael Gray, Head of Adult Services, Jacqueline Pugh, Finance Manager and 
Wyn Richards 
 
Other Officers In Attendance:   
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S Hayes, J 
Gibson-Watt, L Roberts, G Morgan, E Jones, P Pritchard and from Lisa Richards 
(Scrutiny Officer) 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee did not receive any disclosures of prohibited party whips which a 
Member had been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 25th 
June, 2021 as a correct record. 

 
 

5.  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST  

 
Documents Considered: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance – Financial Forecast for the year 
ended 31st March 2022 (as at 30 June 2021) 

 
Issues Discussed: 

 The Corporate Director (Children and Adults) referred to Appendix A and 
outlined some of the challenges in achieving the required efficiency 
savings. Some of the inability to meet the efficiencies are due to the 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

pressures faced by the service due to increased demand for services and 
also the ability of staff to focus on transformational projects. 

 Adults Services. 

 The Head of Adults Services referred to the cost pressures, both 
current and future. Current pressures includes loss of income and 
costs of additional agency staff to meet increase in the number of 
referrals. It is anticipated that these additional costs would be 
reclaimed from Welsh Government's hardship fund. There were 
also additional pressures such as increased carer breakdown; 
requirement for additional home based respite options; pressures 
on the community equipment store; additional, alternative 
community based services.  

 In terms of future pressures there will be uncertainty regarding 
future needs and potentially increased costs of support for those 
who used to attend day services. The impact of the pandemic and 
future hardship funding from Welsh Government is also uncertain. 
It is believed there will be pressures from winter pressures and a 
potential increase in demand. There is an issue around the future 
stability of care providers as well. 

 The potential for additional costs for carers who provide care 
overnight and sleep in is currently unclear following a recent judicial 
review, and the judgement is awaited. A potential increased 
payment to these carers would have an impact on the budget. 
There has been clarity for external carers but the position for 
Council staff is awaited. 

 The risk following the ending of furlough at the end of September 
was highlighted with the ending of the furlough payments being an 
additional burden.  

 Cost underspends - £234,000 underspend around staffing, also a 
significant reduction in travelling; £160,000 reductions due to 
services not occurring due to Covid restrictions. 

 Cost reductions – The target of £5.09m reductions is currently on 
target with £1.04m being achieved. There are assurances of 
delivery of a further £3.95m with £0.1m being unachievable due to 
the invoking of business continuity in March 2020. The budget 
pressures will be carried forward to the 2022-23 budget.  

 Welsh Government Grant not claimed - £395,000 to cover loss of 
income and increased agency staff. 

 Mitigating actions – maximising grant underspends and continuing 
to pursue the strength based approach.  

 The Corporate Director (Children and Adults) commented that in 
relation to Community Equipment Stores the Services was also 
seeing some supply chain issues and increases in the price of 
products. Winter pressures were already occurring with greater 
demands expected and work was ongoing with Powys Teaching 
Health Board and PAVO to ensure that there was system resilience 
plans in place.  

 Another theme was District General Hospitals at alert level 4 with 
consequent pressures on Social Care to move Powys residents out 
of hospital as soon as possible.  

 

 Questions: 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

What is the £100k unachieved cost 
reduction relate to. 

This relates to the staffing structure 
with any significant management of 
change proposals not being 
possible due to business continuity. 

Cost pressures due to day centres 
not being open of £168,000 – will 
this cost pressure be taken into 
account when the future of day 
service provision is being 
considered as this cost will have a 
knock on impact together with the 
social and personal impact that the 
closure of day centres may have 
had on residents. 

All pressures are currently being 
accounted for in terms of Integrated 
Business Planning in Adult 
Services.  
The Portfolio Holder advised that a 
wide ranging review will be 
undertaken following the pandemic 
to see what worked and what did 
not.  

When Community equipment is 
required is it all provided as part of a 
package free or is it means tested. 
Have we asked families who have 
received equipment previously to 
return that equipment if no longer 
required. 

The provision of equipment depends 
on the financial assessment 
undertaken and whether someone 
has eligible needs. There is a 
certain amount the Council can 
charge up to £100 per week but that 
depends on the individual's financial 
circumstances. Community 
equipment would be part of a care 
and support plan. 
The Council does look to recycle 
equipment as far as possible, but it 
is uncertain how proactive the 
council currently is in approaching 
families to get equipment returned. 
The Corporate Director advised that 
an all Wales amnesty for the return 
of equipment was being proposed. 

Day Centres – it is hoped that there 
will be robust and meaningful 
consultation regarding the future of 
day centres. 

The Portfolio Holder indicated that 
service users will need to be asked 
what they want and need following 
the pandemic. The types of service 
that service users may require, or 
the way it is delivered, may have 
changed as a result of the 
pandemic. 
The Corporate Director advised that 
the Service needed to engage with 
the population of Powys as a whole 
and at an individual level. The 
Service has found creative ways of 
supporting people over the past 
eighteen months. Currently the 
service is providing an outreach 
service to service users, with 
services provided in a different way 
in communities. This is why 
conversations on an individual basis 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

are so important to determine what 
current and future service users will 
require. 

How will the service consult with 
those service users who cannot 
speak for themselves. 

The Corporate Director indicated if a 
service user could not speak for 
themselves, for example if they 
lacked capacity, the Service would 
be looking to provide advocacy 
support for individuals to make sure 
that their views are known or taking 
best interest decisions. The 
Corporate Director assured the 
Committee that there are 
mechanisms to ensure that 
individuals' voices were heard. 

Sleep-in staff and potential 
pressures on budgets. If this is 
resolved and staff have an 
additional payment, will it ease the 
pressures on staffing. Will it 
incentivise people to come into the 
service. 

The Service does not have sufficient 
detail to respond in the meeting, but 
a more detailed response can be 
provided following the meeting. 
The Corporate Director indicated 
that the budget pressure related to a 
risk of retrospective payments 
having to be made. Anything that 
changes terms and conditions of 
any staff, Council or agency, will 
assist in attracting people into the 
market. 

 

 Children's Services 

 In quarter 1 it was identified that there was £1.2m increased costs 
of children in the Council's care, a £200,000 increased cost due to 
demand in short breaks, £60,000 from general support to families. 

 It is difficult to identify future pressures as the position for families 
due to the pandemic is more uncertain than normal and therefore it 
is difficult to predict the impact on the Service's budget. However, 
the Service is committed to working with families to keep children at 
home, where this is in the child's best interests.  

 In relation to the £1.2m additional costs for placements, the 
placements team has had to be strengthened to meet the 
increased demand with available placements being limited for a 
variety of reasons such as a positive Covid cases in a home 
causing that home to close for a period.  

 There is a sustained increase in demand at the front door (between 
30% and 50%) with most of that being managed through early help. 
The support received from the Council to bolster the early help and 
prevention services has been a benefit to the Service in the current 
circumstances as these services reduce the numbers of children 
coming into care.  

 Cost reductions - £1.5m savings has been delivered by working 
with children and over time reducing the intervention required by 
individuals. It is anticipated that the remaining £1.7m can be 
delivered as well. However it is difficult to deliver the savings 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

around shared costs with continuing care, which are costs shared 
with Powys Teaching Health Board. 

 The Service is working to deliver a balanced budget. Grant funding 
is received during the year. Powys is able to influence the National 
agenda in relation to what the additional funding could be used for.  

 The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services advised that one current 
challenge related to the care of people with substance abuse 
problems which was a joint project between the Council and 
Health. Double the numbers of people have come forward this year 
for rehabilitation and the Council is not able to provide all the 
services and relies on its partners to provide those services. 
Services for people with substance misuse problems may be a 
subject which the Committee may wish to review in future. 

 

 Questions: 

In terms of undeliverable savings, 
there have been issues in the past 
in getting Powys Teaching Health 
Board to contribute to services. Is 
this a common issue with Health 
Authorities or just in Powys. 

The Corporate Director advised that 
work is ongoing locally to agree an 
operating procedure. It is 
recognised that the council and the 
Health Board do not always have 
the same understanding in relation 
to for example guidance, so work is 
ongoing in partnership with health to 
resolve these issues. Work has 
commenced in Adult Services and 
will be commenced in Children's 
Services relating to continuing care 
for children. New guidance has 
been issued which takes effect from 
November and a gap analysis is 
being undertaken on current 
provision and the requirements of 
the new guidance. 
The Portfolio Holder for Children's 
Services advised that this is an 
issue for all authorities and has 
been raised at the Social Care 
Policy Group which is attended by 
both Portfolio Holders. 

How does Powys Children's 
Services compare with other 
authorities in Wales as everyone 
must be in a similar position. Are 
there more issues in rural areas 
than urban areas. 

There is no comparative data across 
Wales. There is a sustained 
increase in demand generally with 
an increased complexity in issues. 
The Corporate Director advised that 
most authorities are facing 
additional challenges with additional 
demand and workforce challenges. 
What is unknown is how Powys 
compares in terms of budget with 
other Councils. 

Is there any hope that the increased 
demand that has been seen recently 

The increased demand has been 
impossible to predict. In March 2020 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

will reduce as we return to a new 
normal. 

demand was quieter, in June 2020 it 
increased by 30% and that increase 
has sustained and recently 
increased again. There are no 
current signs that the demand will 
settle down and in fact may increase 
now that schools have reopened. 
This demand is not a one-off but 
recurring support for individuals and 
families. 

Does the Council have a response 
ready for any further increased 
demand. 

The Council is responding to all its 
priorities and moving staff to ensure 
that priorities are covered which is 
challenging with limited staff, and 
prioritising social worker availability.  
The Corporate Director advised that 
the Health Board had been 
approached with regard to providing 
mutual aid for Children's Services. 

How many Social Care staff are 
furloughed, are they still on furlough. 
Is it as helpful having untrained staff 
working within the Service, is this 
adding pressure to the trained staff. 
Was the Service happy with the 
programme of activities for disabled 
children which was run over the 
Summer, and was the uptake good 
and value for money. 

The Portfolio Holder for Children's 
Services asked if the queries could 
be forwarded to her by email for a 
response. 
These activities were optional and 
not part of the Summer of Fun 
activities for children and young 
people.  
The Corporate Director indicated 
that a response regarding staff 
furloughed could be provided 
following the meeting. Whilst it is not 
as helpful to have untrained staff 
assisting the Service, the Service is 
grateful for all the support it is 
receiving from across the Council, 
which removes administrative tasks 
from Social Workers and allows 
them to optimise their time with 
service users. 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Services advised that staff were 
furloughed where their role was not 
required at present as the service 
was not operating. However, these 
staff were usually redeployed to 
undertake other tasks rather than 
being furloughed. No Children's 
Services staff have been 
furloughed. 

 
Outcomes: 



Health and Care Committee – 8 September 2021 
 

 It was suggested that a local press release is issued (as well as the 
national message) about the amnesty for the return of equipment that 
was no longer required. In addition it was suggested that this should be 
a joint press release with Health as it was believed that some equipment 
was being sent to recycling sites for disposal. 

 That the Committee consider the Continuing Costs of Care and 
Substance Misuse at a future meeting. 

 
 
 

6.  MID WALES GROWTH DEAL  

 
The Committee noted that as there were a number of Members who could not 
attend the meeting, and the need for the appointment to be from the Independent 
Group, it was agreed that consideration of the item be deferred and that 
nominations from Independent Group Members be sought be email. 

 
 

7.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 
September - the Committee would be considering the Model of Care and Safer 
Accommodation. In October.  
 
October - it was hoped to recommence the Working Groups. Complaints and the 
Customer Charter would be reviewed as an online exercise as well as the annual 
report. 
 
November – Shared Lives Scheme and Warden Service. 
 
 
 
Meeting ended 15:39 

 
 
 

County Councillor A Jenner (Chair) 


